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Section 1. 
DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements

Chart III-26. DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements (2008)

(Units: US$ million, %)

Calendar year

Country

Net disbursement basis Gross disbursement basis

Rank Disbursements Share (%)
Change from 
the previous 

year (%)
Rank Disbursements Share (%)

Change from 
the previous 

year (%)

United States 1 26,842 22.1 23.2 1 27,819 20.5 22.6 

Germany 2 13,981 11.5 13.8 3 15,961 11.7 16.6 

United Kingdom 3 11,500 9.5 16.8 5 11,977 8.8 3.0 

France 4 10,908 9.0 10.4 4 12,540 9.2 9.1 

Japan 5 9,579 7.9 24.7 2 17,453 12.8 28.6 

Netherlands 6 6,993 5.8 12.3 7 7,282 5.4 10.0 

Spain 7 6,867 5.7 33.6 6 7,477 5.5 37.4 

Sweden 8 4,861 4.0 22.4 8 5,097 3.8 18.8 

Canada 9 4,785 3.9 17.3 9 4,824 3.6 17.1 

Italy 10 4,732 3.9 9.1 10 4,735 3.5 9.1 

Norway 11 3,963 3.3 6.3 11 3,963 2.9 6.3 

Australia 12 2,954 2.4 10.7 12 2,954 2.2 10.7 

Denmark 13 2,803 2.3 9.4 13 2,867 2.1 7.5 

Belgium 14 2,386 2.0 22.3 14 2,494 1.8 22.8 

Switzerland 15 2,038 1.7 20.9 15 2,049 1.5 20.8 

Austria 16 1,714 1.4 -5.3 16 1,763 1.3 -4.0 

Ireland 17 1,328 1.1 11.4 17 1,328 1.0 11.4 

Finland 18 1,166 1.0 18.8 18 1,168 0.9 19.0 

Greece 19 703 0.6 40.4 19 703 0.5 40.4 

Portugal 20 620 0.5 31.8 20 627 0.5 31.5 

Luxembourg 21 415 0.3 10.5 21 415 0.3 10.5 

New Zealand 22 348 0.3 8.8 22 348 0.3 8.8 

DAC Countries Total 121,483 100.0 17.4 135,844 100.0 16.8 

Sources: OECD/DAC
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their ODA gross disbursement (on a net disbursement basis).
*2 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*3 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.

(Reference) 
Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement
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Chart III-27. DAC Countries’ ODA by Type (2007)

(Net disbursement basis; units: US $ million; the share of ODA total is indicated by the numbers parenthesis (%))

Rank Country ODA total
Bilateral ODA Contributions 

to multilateral 
institutionsTotal Grant aid Technical 

cooperation Loan aid

1 United States 21,787
18,901 18,996 732 -827 2,886
(86.8) (87.2) (3.4) (-3.8) (13.2)

2 Germany 12,291
7,950 4,564 3,527 -141 4,341
(64.7) (37.1) (28.7) (-1.1) (35.3)

3 France 9,884
6,258 3,792 2,897 -431 3,625
(63.3) (38.4) (29.3) (-4.4) (36.7)

4 United Kingdom 9,849
5,602 5,684 888 -971 4,247
(56.9) (57.7) (9.0) (-9.9) (43.1)

5 Japan 7,679
5,778 4,170 1,813 -205 1,901
(75.2) (54.3) (23.6) (-2.7) (24.8)

6 Netherlands 6,224
4,644 4,338 476 -169 1,580
(74.6) (69.7) (7.6) (-2.7) (25.4)

7 Spain 5,140
3,339 2,866 391 82 1,801
(65.0) (55.8) (7.6) (1.6) (35.0)

8 Sweden 4,339
2,932 2,702 160 71 1,407
(67.6) (62.3) (3.7) (1.6) (32.4)

9 Canada 4,080
3,152 2,608 583 -40 928
(77.3) (63.9) (14.3) (-1.0) (22.7)

10 Italy 3,971
1,270 1,110 141 19 2,700
(32.0) (28.0) (3.6) (0.5) (68.0)

11 Norway 3,728
2,883 2,188 436 258 845
(77.3) (58.7) (11.7) (6.9) (22.7)

12 Australia 2,669
2,268 1,107 1,158 3 400
(85.0) (41.5) (43.4) (0.1) (15.0)

13 Denmark 2,562
1,651 1,629 93 -72 912
(64.4) (63.6) (3.6) (-2.8) (35.6)

14 Belgium 1,953
1,240 757 511 -29 713
(63.5) (38.8) (26.2) (-1.5) (36.5)

15 Austria 1,808
1,324 1,160 190 -26 484
(73.2) (64.2) (10.5) (-1.5) (26.8)

16 Switzerland 1,685
1,269 1,091 165 13 416
(75.3) (64.7) (9.8) (0.8) (24.7)

17 Ireland 1,192
824 804 20 368

(69.1) (67.4) (1.7) (30.9)

18 Finland 981
584 333 242 9 397

(59.5) (33.9) (24.7) (0.9) (40.5)

19 Greece 501
249 112 138 252

(49.8) (22.3) (27.5) (50.2)

20 Portugal 471
270 99 153 18 200

(57.4) (21.0) (32.6) (3.9) (42.6)

21 Luxembourg 376
253 245 8 122

(67.5) (65.4) (2.1) (32.5)

22 New Zealand 320
247 190 57 73

(77.3) (59.4) (17.8) (22.7)

DAC total
103,487 72,889 60,547 14,779 -2,437 30,598

(70.4) (58.5) (14.3) (-2.4) (29.6)

DAC average 4,704 3,313 2,752 672 -111 1,391

Source: 2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their ODA net disbursement.
*2 Grant aid includes administrative costs, promotion of development awareness, grants for supporting NGOs, and debt relief.
*3 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*4 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
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Chart III-28. Share of Disbursements by Major DAC Countries by Region (2007)

Asia Middle East

Africa Latin America and the Caribbean

Oceania Europe

Others 46.7%
France 13.0%

United Kingdom
10.9%

Germany 9.1%

Unites States 20.3%

Others 7.2%

New Zealand
11.4%

France 11.4%

United States
14.6%

Australia
55.4%

Others 25.1%

Japan 5.9%

France 11.0%

Germany 18.0%

United States
40.0%

Others 25.9%

Canada 9.7%

Germany 10.0%
Spain 24.9%

United States
29.5%

Others 46.9%

Norway 5.9%
Sweden 8.5%

Germany
17.9%

United States
20.8%

US$10.429
billion

US$22.533
billion

US$16.136
billion

US$4.745
billion

US$1.912
billion

United States 18.1%

Others 39.7%

Germany 11.6%
United Kingdom 15.0%

Japan 15.7%

*1 Region classifications are determined by MOFA.
*2 Figures inside the charts are total disbursements by DAC countries.
*3 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.

US$1.173
billion
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Chart III-29. Grant Share of DAC Countries

(Commitments basis, average of two years, unit: %)
Country (*1) Rank 2006/2007 Rank 2005/2006

Canada 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Austria 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Ireland 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Luxembourg 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Netherlands 1 100.0 1 100.0 
New Zealand 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Greece 1 100.0 1 100.0 
United States 8 99.9 8 99.9 
Denmark 9 99.3 11 99.2 
Sweden 10 98.8 9 99.7 
Switzerland 11 98.5 13 98.2 
Norway 12 98.3 20 86.3 
Belgium 13 98.2 14 98.1 
Finland 14 96.9 12 98.6 
Australia 15 96.4 10 99.4 
Portugal 16 95.0 16 94.5 
United Kingdom 17 94.0 15 95.7 
Italy 18 90.8 17 87.9 
Spain 18 90.8 17 87.9 
France 20 85.9 19 86.9 
Germany 21 85.7 21 82.4 
Japan 22 52.2 22 54.1 

DAC average 90.2 89.4 

Source: 2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their grant share of ODA in 2006/2007 average.
*2 Excludes debt relief.

Chart III-30. Grant Amounts of DAC Countries

(Disbursements from grant, average of two years, units: US$ million)
Country Rank 2006/2007 Rank 2005/2006

United States 1 23,495 1 26,380 
Germany 2 11,705 4 10,930 
United Kingdom 3 11,685 3 11,699 
France 4 10,709 5 10,799 
Japan 5 9,704 2 11,719 
Netherlands 6 5,989 6 5,356 
Spain 7 4,396 10 3,455 
Sweden 8 4,105 9 3,647 
Canada 9 3,923 8 3,751 
Italy 10 3,870 7 4,411 
Norway 11 3,172 11 2,799 
Denmark 12 2,466 12 2,216 
Australia 13 2,383 14 1,890 
Belgium 14 1,983 13 1,984 
Austria 15 1,672 16 1,547 
Switzerland 16 1,653 15 1,690 
Ireland 17 1,107 17 870 
Finland 18 897 18 859 
Greece 19 463 19 405 
Portugal 20 418 20 372 
Luxembourg 21 333 21 274 
New Zealand 22 290 22 267 

Total 106,413 107,316 

Sources: 2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
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Chart III-31. Grant Element of DAC Countries

(Commitments basis, average of two years, unit: %)
Country Rank 2006/2007 Rank 2005/2006

United States 1 100.0 1 100.0 
United Kingdom 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Canada 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Sweden 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Austria 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Denmark 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Finland 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Ireland 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Luxembourg 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Netherlands 1 100.0 1 100.0 
New Zealand 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Norway 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Switzerland 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Greece 1 100.0 1 100.0 
Australia 15 99.9 1 100.0 
Belgium 16 99.6 16 99.5 
Italy 17 98.8 19 97.1 
Germany 18 95.7 17 97.4 
Spain 19 95.2 20 95.0 
France 20 93.7 21 94.8 
Portugal 21 90.3 18 97.3 
Japan 22 88.0 22 88.4 

DAC average 97.3 97.5 

Source:  2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Countries are placed in descending order of their grant element of 2006/2007 average.
*2 Excluding debt relief.
*3 Grant Element (G.E.): a measure of the concessionality of a loan; it is nil for a loan carrying an interest rate of 10 percent; it is 100 percent for 

a grant. The percentage of GE increases in accordance with the softness of the loan's interest rate, maturity and grace period.

Chart III-32. Tying Status of Bilateral ODA of DAC Countries

(Commitments basis, unit: %)

Country
Untied Partially Untied Tied

2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 
United Kingdom 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Sweden 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ireland 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Luxembourg 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Norway 99.9 99.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 
Switzerland 99.7 96.3 0.0 0.0 0.3 3.7 
Australia 98.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 
Denmark 95.5 95.3 0.0 0.0 4.5 4.7 
Japan 95.1 95.6 0.0 0.0 4.9 4.4 
Germany 93.4 93.3 0.0 0.0 6.6 6.7 
France 92.6 95.6 0.0 -0.7 7.4 5.1 
Belgium 92.0 90.7 0.0 0.0 8.0 9.3 
Finland 90.7 86.5 0.0 0.0 9.3 13.5 
Spain 89.1 82.8 0.0 0.0 10.9 17.2 
New Zealand 87.8 90.2 0.4 0.0 11.8 9.8 
Austria 86.6 89.5 0.0 0.0 13.4 10.5 
Netherlands 81.1 100.0 0.0 0.0 18.9 0.0 
Canada 74.6 62.9 0.1 0.2 25.4 36.9 
United States 68.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.5 0.0 
Italy 59.8 77.0 7.9 2.5 32.2 20.5 
Portugal 58.0 61.3 11.0 20.5 30.9 18.3 
Greece 42.3 39.1 10.4 0.0 47.4 60.9 

DAC total (average) 84.6 94.5 0.2 0.1 15.2 5.4 

Source:  2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 The total may not amount to 100% due to rounding.
*2 Excluding technical cooperation and administrative costs.
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Chart III-33. Comparison of ODA by Major DAC Countries

Quantitative
comparison

Net disbursements Japan United 
States

United 
Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC

Total

Net ODA disbursements (US$ 100million)
2007 (nominal base) 76.8 217.9 98.5 98.8 122.9 39.7 40.8 1,034.9
2008 (nominal base) 95.8 268.4 115.0 109.0 139.8 48.6 47.9 1,214.8 

As percent of GNI (%)  (2007) 0.17 0.16 0.36 0.38 0.37 0.19 0.29 0.28
 (2008) 0.19 0.19 0.43 0.39 0.38 0.22 0.32 0.31
Share of DAC countries total (2008, %) 7.9 22.1 9.5 9.0 11.5 4.0 3.9 100.0

Nominal change from the previous year
(2007→2008, %) 24.7 23.2 16.8 10.4 13.8 22.4 17.3 17.4

Commitments in 2007 (including debt
relief) (US$ 100 million) 142.2 276.4 116.3 118.7 142.7 42.4 46.4 1,231.2

Share of multilateral aid (average of
2006 and 2007, %) 30.7 11.6 35.8 30.8 34.1 57.0 26.8 27.9

Distribution (average of
2006 and 2007, %)

LDCs 38.4 36.7 44.9 31.0 30.6 32.4 53.7 38.8
LICs 32.8 14.1 40.7 26.4 26.6 21.9 21.1 24.0

Qualitative
comparison

Commitments (unit: %)

Grant element of total ODA
(average of 2006 and 2007, excluding debt relief) 88.0 100.0 100.0 93.7 95.7 98.8 100.0 97.3

Grant element of bilateral loans
(average of 2006 and 2007, excluding debt relief) 74.7 68.9 0.0 52.1 59.5 86.8 0.0 69.5

Grant element of bilateral ODA for LDCs
(average of 2006 and 2007, excluding debt relief) 97.5 100.0 100.0 98.3 100.0 97.9 100.0 99.6

Grant share of total ODA
(average of 2006 and 2007, excluding debt relief) 52.2 99.9 94.0 85.9 85.7 90.8 100.0 90.2

Grant share of total bilateral ODA
(average of 2006 and 2007, excluding debt relief) 40.6 99.9 90.3 79.0 76.5 67.9 100.0 86.7

Tying status of bilateral
ODA (2007)(*1)

Untied 95.1 68.5 100.0 92.6 93.4 59.8 74.6  (84.6) 

Partially Tied 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.9 0.1  (0.2) 

Tied 4.9 31.5 0.0 7.4 6.6 32.2 25.4  (15.2) 

Source: OECD/DAC
*1 Excluding technical cooperation and administrative costs
*2 Figures in parentheses are DAC estimates.

Chart III-34. Sector Distribution of Bilateral ODA by Major DAC Countries (2007)

(Commitments basis, unit: %)

Country
Sector Japan United 

States
United 

Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC 
average

Social infrastructure 26.9 51.4 44.7 35.9 37.9 22.2 47.3 40.5 

Economic infrastructure 23.8 12.6 15.4 8.5 13.5 6.8 6.3 12.7 

Agricultural infrastructure (excluding food aid) 8.4 4.9 1.6 7.9 2.4 3.8 2.1 4.6 

Industry and other production sectors(*1) 9.8 6.4 5.7 9.8 8.2 11.2 8.2 8.6 

Emergency aid (including food aid) 1.6 12.8 4.8 0.6 2.6 5.7 15.0 7.5 

Program assistance, etc.(*4) 29.5 11.9 27.8 37.3 35.4 50.3 21.1 26.1 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Source:  2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 “Share of industry and other production sectors” includes multi-sectors.
*2 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual sectors.
*3 Excluding aid for Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*4 Program assistance, etc. includes debt relief, administrative expenses, etc.
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Chart III-35. Share of Aid through Multilateral Institutions among ODA Total of Major DAC Countries

 (Net disbursement basis, average of two years, unit: %)
Calendar year

Country
2001/2002 

Average
2002/2003 

Average
2003/2004 

Average
2004/2005 

Average
2005/2006 

Average
2006/2007 

Average

Japan 26.0 28.3 31.2 26.1 27.3 30.7 

United States 23.7 14.8 14.2 12.2 9.2 11.6 

France 35.9 30.7 31.4 30.8 26.5 30.8 

Germany 40.1 39.0 44.9 36.0 29.4 34.1 

Italy 63.4 56.6 63.9 60.6 51.1 57.0 

United Kingdom 35.5 34.3 35.0 27.6 27.3 35.8 

Canada 23.7 29.4 27.9 24.1 27.9 26.8 

DAC Average 31.5 28.9 29.9 26.7 24.6 27.9 

Source:  2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
* Excludes contributions and subscriptions to the EBRD.
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Chart III-36. The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries (2007)

(Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million, %)

Country ODA OOF Grant aid to 
NGOs

Private Flows 
(PF) Total ODA to GNI ratio

United States 21,787 -1,632 12,161 97,545 129,862 0.93 

Germany 12,291 -2,525 1,271 28,302 39,339 1.17 

France 9,884 -1,179 0 34,422 43,126 1.66 

United Kingdom 9,849 -43 667 47,846 58,319 2.10 

Japan 7,679 211 446 21,979 30,315 0.67 

Netherlands 6,224 0 343 11,575 18,142 2.35 

Spain 5,140 6 0 16,516 21,662 1.55 

Sweden 4,339 -46 78 2,541 6,911 1.49 

Canada 4,080 -4 1,355 11,731 17,161 1.22 

Italy 3,971 -261 63 649 4,422 0.21 

Norway 3,728 5 0 1,488 5,221 1.33 

Australia 2,669 36 655 6,948 10,307 1.25 

Denmark 2,562 -91 94 2,242 4,807 1.51 

Belgium 1,953 -161 342 1,686 3,820 0.83 

Austria 1,808 -624 123 19,247 20,553 5.66 

Switzerland 1,689 0 504 10,368 12,561 2.73 

Ireland 1,192 0 318 4,329 5,840 2.70 

Finland 981 96 20 1,051 2,149 0.86 

Greece 501 4 7 2,880 3,391 1.10 

Portugal 471 -237 2 1,980 2,215 1.03 

Luxembourg 376 0 8 0 384 0.93 

New Zealand 320 8 50 26 404 0.34 

DAC total 103,491 -6,438 18,508 325,350 440,912 1.18 

Source: 2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Excluding assistance to Eastern Europe and graduated countries.
*2 Due to rounding, the total figure may not match the sum of the individual parts.
*3 Countries are placed in descending order of their ODA amount.

Section 2. 
The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC 
Countries to Developing Countries
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(Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement
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Chart III-39. ODA Disbursements from Non-DAC Donors Countries and Regions

(Net disbursement basis, units: US$ million)

Calendar year
Donor country, region 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Non-DAC OECD Countries

Czech Republic 91 108 135 161 179 

Hungary 21 70 100 149 103 

Iceland 18 21 27 41 48 

Republic of Korea (ROK) 366 423 752 455 699 

Poland 27 118 205 297 363 

Slovakia 15 28 56 55 67  

Turkey 67 339 601 714 602 

Arab countries

Kuwait 138 161 218 158 110 

Saudi Arabia 2,391 1,734 1,005 2,095 2,079 

United Arab Emirates 188 181 141 249 429 

Other donors countries and regions

Taiwan ¨ 421 483 513 514 

Israel 112 84 95 90 111 

Other 4 22 86 195 255 

Total 3,436 3,712 3,905 5,172 5,560 

Of which: bilateral

Non-DAC OECD Countries

Czech Republic 80 63 64 78 81 

Hungary 14 35 40 84 33 

Iceland 14 16 20 28 37 

Republic of Korea (ROK) 245 331 463 376 493 

Poland 19 25 48 119 156 

Slovakia 9 11 31 25 28  

Turkey 26 292 532 643 545 

Arab countries

Kuwait 114 99 218 157 109 

Saudi Arabia 2,340 1,691 883 2,050 2,054 

United Arab Emirates 188 181 141 249 429 

Other donors countries and regions

Taiwan ¨ 410 465 494 495 

Israel 104 75 80 75 96 

Other 1 2 23 108 149 

Total 3,154 3,232 3,008 4,484 4,706 

Source: 2009 DAC Development Co-operation Report

Section 4.
ODA Disbursements from Non-DAC Donors 
Countries and Regions




